

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-1022

TIARA CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida non-
profit corporation, in its own name and
as agent for all owners of record of all
individual condominium parcels with
the Tiara Condominium,

Lower Tribunal No. 09-11718-GG

Movant/Appellant,

v.

MARSH & MCLENNAN
COMPANIES, INC., a Delaware
corporation; MARSH, INC.; and
MARSH, USA, INC.,

Respondent/Appellee.

MOVANT/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

QUESTION CERTIFIED FROM THE UNITED STATES
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

MCALPINE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
MARK L. MCALPINE
Attorney for Movant/Appellant
3201 University Drive, Suite 100
Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326
Telephone: (248) 373-3700
Facsimile: (248) 373-3708
mlmcalpine@mcaldpinelawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

 I. The purpose of the economic loss rule is to apply contractual remedies
 to a breach of contract.3

 II. Hypothetical contract remedies do not make tort relief unavailable.....5

 III. This Court has never adopted Marsh’s self-formulated test for
 contractual independence.7

 IV. The pleading of Tiara’s dismissed breach of contract count is irrelevant
 towards whether its tort claims are independent torts.11

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action Nissan Inc. v. Hyundai Motor America, 617 F. Supp.2d 1177 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	8, 9
Arcade Steam Laundry v. Bass, 159 So.2d 915 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	11
Baccus v. Ameripride Servs., Inc., 179 P.3d 309 (Idaho 2008)	6
Bennett v. ITT Hartford Group, Inc., 846 A.2d 560 (N.H. 2004)	6
Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R. Co., 516 N.E.2d 190 (N.Y. 1987)	7
Ed Ricke & Sons, Inc. v. Green, 609 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1992).....	11
Foreign Mission Bd. v. Wade, 409 S.E.2d 144 (1991).....	7
Haynes Trane Serv. Agency, Inc. v. Am. Standard, Inc., 573 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2009)	6
Hoffman v. Jones, 280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	8
HTP, Ltd. v. Lineas Aereas Costarricenses, S.A., 685 So.2d 1238 (Fla. 1996)....	1, 5
In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig., 694 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2010).	10
Indem. Ins. Co. v. Am. Aviation Inc., 891 So.2d 537 (Fla.2004)	2, 3, 5, 6
Innovative Material Sys., Inc. v. Santa Rosa Utils., Inc., 721 So.2d 1233 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	11
KBI Transp. Servs. v. Med. Transp. Mgmt., Inc., 679 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2010)	6
Kelly v. Georgia-Pacific LLC, 671 F. Supp. 2d 785 (E.D.N.C. 2009)	7
Moransais v. Heathman, 744 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1999)	1, 6
Randolph v. Mitchell, 677 So.2d 976 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	10

Schipporeit v. Khan, 775 N.W.2d 503 (S.D. 2009).....	7
Sheppard v. Yara Eng’g Corp., 281 S.E.2d 586 (Ga. 1981).....	6
Tiara Condo. Ass'n v. Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc., 607 F.3d 742 (11th Cir. 2010).....	3, 4, 10
Victory Lane Quick Oil Change, Inc. v. Hoss, 659 F. Supp. 2d 829 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	6
Wachovia Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Toomey, 994 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2008).....	10
Treatises	
5 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1282 (3d ed.).....	10
